simulated NII sensitivity over rolling two-year and five-year horizons, it also utilizes additional tools to monitor potential longer-term interest rate risk. The simulation model captures the impact of
changing interest rates on the interest income received and interest expense paid on all assets and liabilities reflected on the Company’s statements of financial condition. This sensitivity analysis is
compared to ALCO policy limits which specify a maximum tolerance level for NII exposure over a one year and two year horizon, assuming no balance sheet growth. The ALCO policy rate
scenarios include upward and downward shifts in interest rates for 100 bps, 200 bps, 300 bps, and 400 bps scenarios with instantaneous and parallel changes in current market yield curves. The
ALCO policy also includes 200 bps and 400 bps rate scenarios with gradual parallel shifts in interest rates over 12-month and 24-month periods, respectively. Other non-parallel rate movement
scenarios are also modeled to determine the potential impact on net interest income. The additional scenarios are adjusted as the economic environment changes and provide ALCO additional interest
rate risk monitoring tools to evaluate current market conditions.

55

The following is indicative of the Company’s overall NII sensitivity analysis as of December 31, 2023. The Company’s NII sensitivity remained within policy limits at December 31, 2023.
 Estimated Sensitivity
Rate Scenarios One Year Two Years
-400 bp Rate ramp 1.19 % 3.33 %
-200 bp Rate ramp 1.45 % 3.25 %
-200 bp Rate shock 0.85 % 2.19 %
-100 bp Rate shock 1.80 % 5.77 %
+100 bp Rate shock (4.94 %) (3.55 %)
+200 bp Rate shock (9.42 %) (6.49 %)
+200 bp Rate ramp (6.18 %) (6.86 %)
+400 bp Rate ramp (6.21 %) (10.67 %)

The preceding sensitivity analysis does not represent a forecast and should not be relied upon as being indicative of expected operating results. Changes in the Company’s core deposit base, updated
deposit pricing assumptions, and other balance sheet changes have increased the degree of measured liability sensitivity. It is important to note that these hypothetical estimates are based upon
numerous assumptions that are specific to our Company and thus may not be directly comparable to other institutions. These assumptions include: the nature and timing of interest rate levels
including, but not limited to, yield curve shape, prepayments on loans and securities, deposit decay rates, pricing decisions on loans and deposits and reinvestment/replacement of asset and liability